

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT  
No. 62 MAP 2014**

---

EVONNE K. WERT, Executrix of the ESTATE of ANNA E. KEPNER, Deceased,

v.

MANORCARE OF CARLISLE PA, LLC, d/b/a MANORCARE HEALTH SERVICES–CARLISLE; HCR MANORCARE, INC.; MANORCARE, INC.; HCR HEALTHCARE, LLC; HCR II HEALTHCARE, LLC; HCR III HEALTHCARE, LLC; HCR IV HEALTHCARE, LLC; GGNSC GETTYSBURG LP, d/b/a GOLDEN LIVING CENTER GETTYSBURG; GGNSC GETTYSBURG GP, LLC; GGNSC HOLDINGS, LLC; GOLDEN GATE NATIONAL SENIOR CARE, LLC; GGNSC EQUITY HOLDINGS, LLC; and GGNSC ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, LLC

---

Appeal of GGNSC Gettysburg LP, d/b/a Golden Living Center Gettysburg; GGNSC Gettysburg GP, LLC; GGNSC Holdings, LLC; Golden Gate National Senior Care, LLC; GGNSC Equity Holdings, LLC; and GGNSC Administrative Services, LLC

---

**BRIEF OF AARP IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE EVONNE K. WERT**

---

Appeal from the Opinion and Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania entered December 19, 2013, at No. 1746 MDA 2012, affirming the Order of Court entered in this matter on September 13, 2012, overruling Defendants' Preliminary Objections seeking to compel arbitration in the Court of Common Pleas of Cumberland County, Pennsylvania, Civil Division, at No. 12165 – CIVIL.

---

IRIS Y. GONZÁLEZ  
*Counsel for AARP*  
igonzalez@aarp.org

AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION  
601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
Tel. (202) 434-6289  
Fax (202) 434-6424

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    Because Regulatory Enforcement Processes Fail to Adequately Protect Nursing Facility Residents, It Is Vitally Important That Victims of Abuse and Neglect Do Not Improperly Forfeit the Right to Have Their Claims Heard in Court.....	3
A.    Elderly, Vulnerable Nursing Facility Residents Are Frequent Victims of Abuse and Neglect.....	4
B.    Federal and State Enforcement Efforts Have Failed to Effectively Address Abuse and Neglect in Nursing Facilities .....	6
II.   Nursing Facilities Have Grossly Superior Bargaining Power and Complete Control of the Contract’s Formation, Making Fair Enforcement of Agreements to Arbitrate Future Disputes Essential .....	11
A.    Nursing Facilities Have Grossly Superior Bargaining Power, Knowledge, and Control Over the Contract’s Formation .....	12
B.    Prospective Nursing Facility Residents Are Presented with Arbitration Agreements in a Time of Crisis, When They Are Without Resources Needed to Make Free and Informed Decisions.....	13

III. The Integral Term Rule Applied in <i>Stewart</i> and in This Case Ensures the Fair Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements and Is in Harmony with the Federal Arbitration Act.....	16
A. Section 5 of the FAA Is Limited in Scope.....	17
B. Section 5 of the FAA Does Not Preempt Well-Established Pennsylvania Common Law Principles of Contract Interpretation .....	19
C. The Integral Term Rule as Applied in <i>Stewart</i> and in This Case Is in Harmony with the Federal Arbitration Act.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>AT&amp;T Mobility L.L.C. v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	21
<i>Brown v. ITT Consumer Fin. Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Gaffer Ins. Co. v. Discover Reinsurance Co.</i> , 936 A.2d 1109 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007) .....	20
<i>Giant Food Stores, LLC v. THF Silver Spring Dev., L.P.</i> , 959 A.2d 438 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2008) .....	20
<i>Green v. U.S. Cash Advance Illinois, LLC</i> , 724 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>In re Salomon Inc. Shareholders’ Derivative Litig.</i> , 68 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Khan v. Dell Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	21
<i>Pisano v. Extendicare Homes, Inc.</i> , 77 A.3d 651 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013) .....	20, 21
<i>Podolsky v. First Healthcare Corp.</i> , 58 Cal. Rptr. 2d 89 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	11
<i>Ranzy v. Tijerina</i> , 393 F. App’x 174 (5th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Reddam v. KPMG LLP</i> , 457 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19

<i>Stewart v. GGNSC-Canonsburg, L.P.</i> , 9 A.3d 215 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010) .....	3, 19, 20
<i>Smith v. ComputerTraining.com</i> , 531 F. App'x 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	19

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

9 U.S.C. § 2 (2012).....	21
42 U.S.C. §§ 1395i-3, 1396r (2012).....	6
42 C.F.R. § 483.1-75 (2011) .....	6
65 Cong. Rec. 1,931 (1924) .....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924).....	18
S. Rep. No. 110-518 (2008) .....	13, 14, 15

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Admin. on Aging, U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., <i>2012 National Ombudsman Reporting System Data Tables</i> (2012) .....	5
Donna Ambrogi, <i>Legal Issues in Nursing Home Admissions</i> , 18 Law Med. & Health Care 254 (1990).....	11
Answer of Appellees to Petition for Allowance of Appeal, <i>Wert v. Manorcare of Carlisle</i> , No. 62 MAP 2014 (Pa. Feb. 20, 2014).....	2, 16, 19
Aon Risk Solutions, <i>2012 Long Term Care: General Liability and Professional Liability Actuarial Analysis</i> (2012).....	13, 22
K. Broyles, <i>The Silenced Voice Speaks Out: A Study of Abuse and Neglect of Nursing Home Residents</i> (2000).....	5

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>National Health Expenditure Projections 2013-2023</i> , <a href="http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/NationalHealthAccountsProjected.html">http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/ NationalHealthAccountsProjected.html</a> .....	6
Ctrs. for Medicare and Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., <i>Nursing Home Data Compendium 2013 Edition</i> (2013) .....	4, 5, 6
Charlene Harrington et al., <i>Nursing Facilities, Staffing, Residents and Facility Deficiencies, 2005 Through 2010</i> (Dep’t of Soc. & Behavioral Scis., Univ. of Cal. San Francisco, 2011) .....	7
Marshall B. Kapp, <i>The “Voluntary” Status of Nursing Facility Admissions: Legal, Practical, and Public Policy Implications</i> , 24 New Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement 1 (1998) .....	14
Merav Ben Natan & Ariela Lowenstein, <i>Study of Factors That Affect Abuse of Older People in Nursing Homes</i> , 17 Nursing Home Management 20 (2010) .....	5
Laura M. Owings & Mark N. Geller, <i>The Inherent Unfairness of Arbitration Agreements in Nursing Home Admission Contracts</i> , 43 Tenn. B.J. 20 (2007) .....	15
Panel to Review Risk and Prevalence of Elder Abuse and Neglect, National Research Council, <i>Elder Mistreatment: Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation in an Aging America</i> (Richard J. Bonnie & Robert B. Wallace, eds., 2003).....	4, 5, 6
Penn. Dep’t of Health, Bureau of Health Statistics & Research, <i>Long Term Care Facilities Questionnaire, Report 1: Utilization Data by Facility, Jan. 1, 2013 – Dec. 31, 2013</i> .....	12
Donald Redfoot et al., AARP Pub. Policy Inst., <i>The Aging of the Baby Boom and the Growing Care Gap: A Look at Future Declines in the Availability of Family Caregivers</i> (2013).....	10

<i>The Fairness in Nursing Home Arbitration Act: Hearing on S. 2838 Before the S. Subcomm. on Antitrust Competition and Consumer Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary and the Special Comm. on Aging, 110th Cong. (2008) (statement of Kelly Rice-Schild, (AHCA/NCAL))</i> .....	12, 13, 22
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, C2010BR-09, <i>The Older Population: 2010</i> (2011).....	9
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, P25-1138, <i>The Next Four Decades: The Older Population in the United States: 2010 to 2050</i> (2010).....	10
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-07-241, <i>Nursing Homes: Efforts to Strengthen Federal Enforcement Have Not Deterred Some Homes from Repeatedly Harming Residents</i> (2007).....	7, 8, 9
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-07-794T, <i>Nursing Home Reform: Continued Attention Is Needed to Improve Quality of Care in Small but Significant Share of Homes</i> (2007).....	8
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-08-517, <i>Nursing Homes: Federal Monitoring Surveys Demonstrate Continued Understatement of Serious Care Problems and CMS Oversight Weaknesses</i> (2008).....	9
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-11-571, <i>Nursing Homes: Private Investment Homes Sometimes Differed from Others in Deficiencies, Staffing, and Financial Performance</i> (2011).....	7
Denese A. Vlosky et al., “Say-so” As a Predictor of Nursing Home Readiness, 93 J. Fam. & Consumer Sci. 59 (2001).....	15
Linda S. Whitton, <i>Navigating the Hazards of the Eldercare Continuum</i> , 6 J. Mental Health & Aging 145 (2000).....	14, 15
